5Revised Manuscript 01 November 2017
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 5
F. Ajzenberg-Selovea and T. Lauritsenb
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation ofA = 5–24 was published inNuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version ofA = 5 differs from the published version in that we have correctedsome errors discov-

7.0 −126 715 17 0.7 0.011
430b ≈ 450 0 3
2
+
2 5.0 −391 2930 42 1.4 0.013 16.81
7.0 129 780 12 0.7 0.008
a 3H(d, n)4He: (1952AR30, 1952CO35, 1955KU03). See also (1957BA1F, 1957BA1G).
b 3He(d, p)4He: (1955KU03).
c Units of3~
2/2MR2.
4. 3H(d, d)3H Eb = 16.629
Differential cross sections forEd = 0.96 to 3.2 MeV are tabulated by (1952ST69) and for
Ed = 10 MeV by (1952AL36); see also (1957BR23, 1957JA37). The distributions are closely
similar to those for3He(d, d)3He. See also (1958BA82).
5. 3H(t, n)5He Qm = 10.371
The ground state of5He has been observed atEt = 1.48 MeV (1957BA10) and 1.9 MeV
(1958JA06). The neutron spectrum contains an excess of medium-energyneutrons, attributed to
direct three-body reaction or to a broad excited state of5He. An earlier reported peak correspond-
ing to a 2.6-MeV excited state (1951LE1A) is not confirmed (1957BA10). The alphas show a
double peaking, reflecting the influence of the P3/2 ground state, superposed on a distribution aris-
ing from the P1/2 state and direct three-body disintegration (1958JA06); see6He.
6. 3H(3He, p)5He Qm = 11.136
Q0 = 11.18 ± 0.07 (1953AL1A);
Q0 = 11.13 ± 0.07 (1953MO61).
The spectrum shows a well-defined proton peak correspondingto the ground state, super-
posed on a background attributed to the three-body breakup (1953AL1A, 1953MO61). See also
(1954GO18).
5
7. 3H(α, d)5He Qm = −7.215
Not observed.
8. 4He(n, n)4He Eb = −0.957
Total cross sections forEn = 0.0004 eV to 20 MeV are given in (1955HU1B, 1957HU1D,
1958HU18); angular distributions of (1952AD09) and (1953SE29) are given in (1956HU1A):
additional data forEn = 2.6 to 4.1 MeV are given by (1957ST1B), for En = 14 MeV by
(1954SM97, 1955SH1D) and atEn = 15.7 MeV by (1954AL28). The current experimental and
theoretical situation is surveyed by (1958HO1B). The total cross section has a peak of 7.4 b at
En = 1.15 ± 0.05 MeV, Ec.m. = 0.95, with a width of≈ 1.7 MeV (1951BA85), Γc.m. = 1.4 ± 0.2
MeV (1958HU18). The thermal cross section is 0.78 b (1951HI1A), 0.71 ± 0.1 b (1951MC63),
0.74 ± 0.04 b (1955SO56).
Both the total cross sections and the angular distributionsare well accounted for by the phase
shifts determined by (1949CR1A, 1952DO30) for 4He(p, p)4He with a shift inEλ of about 1 MeV:
see also (1955CL1A; theor.). Earlier discrepancies in the range 3 to 4 MeV (1952HU1A) appear
to have been resolved by (1957ST1B). In a polarization measurement, (1957LE1B, 1957LE1C)
find δ(P1/2) = 12 ± 1◦ at En = 2.45 MeV, in disagreement with the valueδ = 20◦ derived
from 4He(p, p)4He, but agreeing with a low cross section point atEn = 2.61 MeV reported by
(1953SE29). The s-wave phase shift decreases monotonically with increasing energy, and can be
accounted for by hard-sphere scattering, withR = 2.9 × 10−13 cm (1952AD09, 1952DO30: see,
however, (1954BR1B, 1954HO1B, 1955HO1C, 1956VA1C)). The P3/2 shift shows strong reso-
nance behavior near 1 MeV, while the P1/2 shift changes more slowly, possibly indicating a broad
P1/2 level at several-MeV excitation (1952DO30). At En = 15.7 MeV the angular distribution is
best accounted for withδ(D3/2) = −14◦, δ(D5/2) = −7◦, the latter being somewhat less than the
hard-sphere value, suggesting a higher resonance (1954AL28). Theory: see5Li. (For present pur-
pose, the ground state of5He is assumed to correspond to the maximum in the total cross section;
Ec.m. = 0.95 MeV).
A resonance is reported atEn = 22.15 ± 0.13 MeV, Γ ≤ 120 keV, corresponding to the
16.7-MeV level (see3H(d, n)4He) (1957BO14). See also (1957IN1A).
Polarization of neutrons scattered in He has been discussedby (1952AD09, 1953SE29, 1953SI1A,
1955LE1D, 1956LE1B, 1957LE1B, 1957LE1C, 1957WH1A, 1958PA09) and others.
9. (a)4He(d, p)5He Qm = −3.184
(b) 4He(d, pn)4He Qm = −2.226

stripping theory isθ2 = 0.05, more than a factor of 10 smaller than is indicated by4He(n, n)4He
(see4He(p, p)4He in 5Li) (1956WA1B, 1957WA01). For reaction (b), see6Li.
10. 6Li(γ, p)5He Qm = −4.655
The threshold isEγ = 4.64 ± 0.08 MeV (1958RY77); see6Li.
11. 6Li(n, d)5He Qm = −2.428
At En = 14 MeV, a well-defined ground-state group (Γc.m. = 0.8 MeV) is observed, as is a
continuum extending toEx ≈ 4 MeV in 5He. Angular distributions of the ground-state group and
of the continuum indicatelp = 1 for the ground state transition and are not inconsistent with lp = 1
for the continuum (1954FR03): see6Li and reaction 8 in7Li.
12. 6Li(d, 3He)5He Qm = 0.839
At Ed = 14.5 MeV, the ground-state group is observed:Q0 = 0.91 ± 0.09 MeV, Γc.m. =
0.69 ± 0.2 MeV (1955LE24).
13. 6Li(t, α)5He Qm = 15.158
Q0 = 15.15 ± 0.04 (1956CR47).
The width of the ground stateΓc.m. = 0.7 ± 0.2 MeV (1956CR47). See also (1954AL35,
1956BA1E, 1956MA09).
14. 7Li(n, t)5He Qm = −3.423
The angular distribution exhibits a forward maximum atEn = 14 MeV. The total cross section
is 55±8 mb (1954FR03). At En = 14 MeV, events corresponding to transitions to the ground state
and possibly to a level at2.4 ± 0.6 MeV are observed in Li-loaded photoplates; the latter group

13. 6Li( 3He,α)5Li Qm = 15.084
See (1955AL57) and (1953KU24).
14. 7Li(p, t)5Li Qm = −4.262
This reaction has been observed atEp = 17.5 MeV (1957MA04).
13
References
(Closed December 01, 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) andhave NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included upto ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1949CR1A Critchfield and Dodder, Phys. Rev. 76 (1949) 602
1949FR20 G. Freier, E. Lampi, W. Sleator and J.H. Williams, Phys. Rev. 75 (1949) 1345
1951BA85 S. Bashkin, F.P. Mooring and B. Petree, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 378
1951BR93 C.H. Braden, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 762
1951BU1B Butler and Symonds, Phys. Rev. 83 (1951) 858
1951FL1A Flowers, Proc. Roy. Soc. A204 (1951) 503
1951FR1A French and Treacy, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A64 (1951) 452
1951HI1A Hibdon and Muehlhause, A. N. L. 4680 (1951)
1951LE1A Leland and Agnew, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 559
1951MC63 A.W. McReynolds, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 969
1951MC37 K.G. McNeill and W. Rall, Phys. Rev. 83 (1951) 1244
1951SH63 R. Sher, J. Halpern and A.K. Mann, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 387
1951TI06 E.W. Titterton and T.A. Brinkley, Proc. Phys. Soc.(London) A64 (1951) 212
1952AD09 R.K. Adair, Phys. Rev. 86 (1952) 155
1952AL36 J.C. Allred, A.H. Armstrong, A.M. Hudson, R.M. Potter, E.S. Robinson, L. Rosen
and E.J. Stovall Jr., Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 425
1952AR30 H.V. Argo, R.F. Taschek, H.M. Agnew, A. Hemmendinger and W.T. Leland, Phys.
Rev. 87 (1952) 612
1952BE1A Benveniste, Thesis, UCRL 1689 (1952)
1952BO68 T.W. Bonner, J.P. Conner and A.B. Lillie, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 473
1952CO35 J.P. Conner, T.W. Bonner and J.R. Smith, Phys. Rev.88 (1952) 468
1952DO30 D.C. Dodder and J.L. Gammel, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 520
1952HE15 M. Heusinkveld and G. Freier, Phys. Rev. 85 (1952) 80
1952HU1A Huber and Baldinger, Helv. Phys. Acta 25 (1952) 435
1952PU1A Putnam, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 932
14
1952ST69 W.R. Stratton, G.D. Freier, G.R. Keepin, D. Rankinand T.F. Stratton, Phys. Rev. 88
(1952) 257
1953AL1A Almqvist, Allen, Dewan and Pepper, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 1022
1953CO62 B. Cork, Phys. Rev. 89 (1953) 78
1953CU20 P. Cuer and J.J. Jung, Compt. Rend. 236 (1953) 1252
1953JA1A Jarvis and Roaf, Proc. Roy. Soc. 218 (1953) 432
1953KU24 W.E. Kunz, C.D. Moak and W.D. Good, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 676
1953MO61 C.D. Moak, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 383
1953SE29 J.D. Seagrave, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 1222
1953SI1A Simon and Welton, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 1036
1953YA02 J.L. Yarnell, R.H. Lovberg and W.R. Stratton, Phys. Rev. 90 (1953) 292
1954AL24 D.L. Allan, Nature 174 (1954) 267
1954AL28 M.H. Alston, A.V. Crewe, W.H. Evans, L.L. Green andJ.C. Willmott, Proc. Phys.
Soc. (London) A67 (1954) 657
1954AL35 K.W. Allen, E. Almqvist, J.T. Dewan and T. Pepper, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 684
1954AR02 W.A. Arnold, J.A. Phillips, G.A. Sawyer, E.J. Stovall Jr. and J.L. Tuck, Phys. Rev. 93
(1954) 483
1954BL89 J.M. Blair, N.M. Hintz and D.M. Van Patter, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 1023
1954BR05 R.J.S. Brown, K.F. Famularo, H.D. Holmgren, D. Rankin and T.F. Stratton, Phys. Rev.
96 (1954) 80
1954BR1B Bransden and McKee, Phil. Mag. 45 (1954) 869
1954CO1B Cooper, AECU 3204 (1954)
1954CO69 B. Cork and W. Hartsough, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 1267;UCRL 2590 (1954)
1954FR01 G. Freier and H. Holmgren, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 825
1954FR03 G.M. Frye Jr., Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 1086
1954FR22 R.G. Freemantle, T. Grotdal, W.M. Gibson, R. McKeague, D.J. Prowse and J. Rotblat,
Phil. Mag. 45 (1954) 1090
1954GO18 W.M. Good, W.E. Kunz and C.D. Moak, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 87
1954HO1B Hochberg, Massey and Underhill, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A67 (1954) 957
1954JA1A B. Jancovici and I. Talmi, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 289
1954JO1C Johnson and Jones, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 1286
1954JU1B Juric, Atomics and Atomic Tech. 5 (1954) 333
1954KR1B Kravtsov, Usp. Fiz. Nauk 54 (1954) 3
15
1954RU1A Ruhla, J. Physique 15 (1954) 451
1954SA1B Sack, Biedenharn and Breit, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 321
1954SM97 J.R. Smith, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 730
1955AL57 E. Almqvist, K.W. Allen and C.B. Bigham, Phys. Rev.99 (1955) 631A
1955BA1G Baz, Izv. Akad. Nauk 19 (1955) 360
1955BE1B Benveniste and Zenger, UCRL 4266 (1955)
1955CL1A Clementel and Villi, Nuovo Cim. 2 (1955) 1121
1955HA1B Hale and Present, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 1366
1955HE89 A. Hemmendinger and H.V. Argo, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955)70
1955HE90 R.L. Henkel, J.E. Perry, Jr. and R.K. Smith, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 1050
1955HO1C Hochberg, Massey, Robertson and Underhill, Proc.Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955)
746
1955HU1B Hughes and Harvey, BNL-325 (1955)
1955JO1A Johnson and Porter, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 630A
1955KH31 L.M. Khromchenko and V.A. Blinov, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 28 (1955) 741; JETP (Sov.
Phys.) 1 (1955) 596
1955KH35 L.M. Khromchenko, Izv. Akad. Nauk SSSR Ser. Fiz. 19(1955) 277; Columbia Tech.
Transl. 19 (1956) 252
1955KU03 W.E. Kunz, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 456
1955KU1B Kunz, Butler and Holmgren, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 1252A
1955LA1B Larsson, Ark. Fys. 9 (1955) 293
1955LE1C Lehmann, Leveque and Fiehrer, Compt. Rend. 241 (1955) 700
1955LE1D Levintov, Miller and Samsev, Dokl. Akad. Nauk SSSR104 (1955) 803
1955LE24 S.H. Levine, R.S. Bender and J.N. McGruer, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 1249
1955LI09 J.G. Likely, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1538
1955LU60 H. Lustig and J.M. Blatt, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 777
1955RE44 A.A. Reut, S.M. Korenchenko, V.V. Yurev and B.M. Pontecorvo, Dokl. Akad. Nauk.
SSSR 102 (1955) 723; AERE Lib/Trans-600; AEC-tr-2205 (1955)
1955SA52 G.A. Sawyer and L.C. Burkhardt, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1305
1955SC1A Scott and Segel, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 1244A
1955SH1D Shaw, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955) 43
1955SO56 H.S. Sommers, Jr., J.G. Dash and L. Goldstein, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 855
1955TE1A Teem, Selove and Kruse, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 259A
16
1955TI1A Titterton, Prog. Nucl. Phys. 4 (1955) 1
1955WI26 J.H. Williams and S.W. Rasmussen, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 56
1956AB1A Abraham, Nucl. Phys. 1 (1956) 415
1956BA1D Bame and Perry, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 93
1956BA1E Barjon, Magnac-Valette and Schmouker, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 896
1956BL1A Blumberg and Schlesinger, AECU 3118 (1956)
1956BO1F Bogdanov, Vlasov, Kalinin, Rybakov and Sidorov, Physica 22 (1956) 1150
1956BO43 G.F. Bogdanov, N.A. Vlasov, S.P. Kalinin, B.V. Rybakov and V.A. Sidorov, Zh. Eksp.
Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 981; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 793
1956BO44 G.F. Bogdanov, N.A. Vlasov, S.P. Kalinin, B.V. Rybakov and V.A. Sidorov, Zh. Eksp.
Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 185; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 113
1956BR1D Brinkworth and Rose, Nuovo Cim. 3 (1956) 195
1956BR29 K.W. Brockman, Jr, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 391
1956BU95 E.J. Burge, Y. Fujimoto and A. Hossain, Phil. Mag. 1(1956) 19
1956CR47 D.S. Craig, W.G. Gross and R.G. Jarvis, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1427
1956EI05 R.M. Eisberg, Phys. Rev. 102 (1956) 1104
1956FE1A Feingold, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 258
1956FO1A Fowler and Brolley, Rev. Mod. Phys. 28 (1956) 103
1956GA51 A. Galonsky and C.H. Johnson, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956)421
1956HU1A Hughes and Carter, BNL-400 (1956)
1956JU10 A.C. Juveland and W. Jentschke, Z. Physik 144 (1956) 521
1956JU1B Jung and Cuer, Physica 22 (1956) 1159A
1956KL1A Kliucharev, Eselson and Valter, Dokl. Akad. Nauk.SSSR 109 (1956) 737
1956LE1B Levintov, Miller, Shamshev and Tarumov, Physica 22 (1956) 1181A
1956LE1C Levintov, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 987; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 796
1956MA09 D. Magnac-Valette, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 760
1956PU41 T.M. Putnam, J.E. Brolley Jr. and L. Rosen, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 1303
1956RI37 A.C. Riviere, Nucl. Phys. 2 (1956) 81
1956VA1B Vanetsian and Fedchenko, Physica 22 (1966) A1124
1956VA1C Van der Spuy, Nucl. Phys. 1 (1956) 381
1956WA1B Warburton, Ph.D. Thesis, Univ. of Pittsburgh (1956)
1957BA10 S.J. Bame Jr. and W.T. Leland, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957)1257
17
1957BA1F Balabanov, Barit, Katsaurov, Frank and Stranikh,Sov. J. At. Energy, Suppl. 5 (1957)
37
1957BA1G Balabanov, Barit, Katsaurov, Frank and Stranikh,Sov. J. At. Energy, Suppl. 5 (1957)
43
1957BA21 S.J. Bame Jr. and J.E. Perry Jr., Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 1616
1957BL1A Blanchard and Winter, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 774
1957BO14 T.W. Bonner, F.W. Prosser Jr. and J.H. Slattery, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 180,
E3
1957BO79 D.L. Booth, R.S. Hill, F.V. Price and D. Roaf, Proc.Phys. Soc. (London) A70 (1957)
863
1957BR18 D.A. Bromley, E. Almqvist, H.E. Gove, A.E. Litherland, E.B. Paul and A.J. Ferguson,
Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 957
1957BR23 J.E. Brolley Jr., W.S. Hall and L. Rosen, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 207, P6
1957BR24 M.K. Brussell and J.H. Williams, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 286
1957BR28 K.W. Brockman, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 1000
1957DA1B Davidenko, Pogrebov and Saukov, Sov. J. At. Energy2 (1957) 474
1957FA10 F.J.M. Farley and R.E. White, Nucl. Phys. 3 (1957) 561; Erratum Nucl. Phys. 3 (1957)
692
1957FI1A Fischer, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 28
1957GI14 W.M. Gibson, D.J. Prowse and J. Rotblat, Proc. Roy.Soc. A243 (1957) 237
1957HO1C Hossain and Syeduzzaman, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 88
1957HU1D Hughes and Schwartz, BNL-325, Suppl. 1 (1957)
1957IN1A Innes, UCRL 8040 (1957)
1957JA37 N. Jarmie, J.D. Seagrave et al., LA-2014 (1957)
1957LE1B Levintov, Miller and Shamshev, Nucl. Phys. 3 (1957) 221
1957LE1C Levintov, Miller and Shamshev, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 32 (1957) 274; JETP (Sov. Phys.)
5 (1957) 258
1957MA04 D.R. Maxson and E.F. Bennett, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 180, E5
1957MA1C Mazari, Castro, Alba and Vazquez, Rev. Mex. Fis. 6 (1957) 9
1957NO17 E. Norbeck Jr. and C.S. Littlejohn, Phys. Rev. 108 (1957) 754
1957RO1A Rosen and Brolley, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 1454
1957SC1B Scott, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 349
1957SE40 R.E. Segel and S.S. Hanna, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 536
1957ST1B Striebel and Huber, Helv. Phys. Acta 30 (1957) 67
18
1957TY27 H. Tyren, G. Tibell and T.A.J. Maris, Nucl. Phys. 4 (1957) 277
1957VA1B Vanetsian and Fedchenko, Sov. J. At. Energy 2 (1957) 141
1957WA01 E.K. Warburton and J.N. McGruer, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 639
1957WH1A White and Farley, Nucl. Phys. 3 (1957) 476
1957WI22 A.F. Wickersham Jr., Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 1050
1958AL05 R.C. Allen and N. Jarmie, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1129
1958BA82 Y.G. Balashko and I.Y. Barit, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 34 (1958) 1034; JETP (Sov. Phys.)
7 (1958) 715
1958BR14 J.E. Brolley Jr., W.S. Hall, L. Rosen and L. Stewart, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 1277
1958BR24 K.W. Brockman Jr., Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 163
1958CE1A Cence, Moyer and Waddell, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Stan-
dards (1958)
1958FR52 R.T. Frost and S.S. Hanna, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 939
1958GA13 J.L. Gammel and R.M. Thaler, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 2041
1958HO1B Hodgson, Adv. Phys. 7 (1958) 1
1958HU18 D.J. Hughes and R.B. Schwartz, BNL-325, 2nd Ed. (1958); BNL-325, 2nd Ed., Suppl.
I (1960)
1958JA06 N. Jarmie and R.C. Allen, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1121
1958LE1A Levintov, Miller and Shamshev, JETP (Sov. Phys.) 7(1958) 712
1958MI93 P.D. Miller and G.C. Phillips, Phys. Rev. 112 (1958) 2043
1958PA09 P.J. Pasma, Nucl. Phys. 6 (1958) 141
1958PO1A Porter, Roth and Johnson, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1578
1958RY77 T.W. Rybka and L. Katz, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1123
1958SC1A Scott, Ph.D. Thesis, Johns Hopkins Univ. (1958)
1958SC27 M.J. Scott, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1398
1958TA1A Tautfest, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1162
1958WE27 G. Weber, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 529
19
20